# CH \$165,00 346148

ETAS ID: TM551841

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ACAS, LLC	FORMERLY AMERICAN CAPITAL, LTD.	11/27/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNISON MARKETPLACE, INC. (f/k/a FEDBID, INC.)		
Street Address:	21251 Ridgetop Circle		
City:	Dulles		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	20166		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3461481	THE BUYER-DRIVEN ONLINE MARKETPLACE		
Registration Number:	3132527	FEDBID		
Registration Number:	3120444	ACTIVITYCARD		
Registration Number:	3217735	BETTER BUYING SMARTER SELLING		
Registration Number:	4765409	B2BUY		
Registration Number:	4737566	FEDBID EPAYMENT		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-390-4147

Email: amanda.cirella@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Amanda Cirella (Paralegal)

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35173-349
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amanda Cirella
SIGNATURE:	//Amanda Cirella//

DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2019			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=Unison - 2L Trademark Release (Fedbid) (Executed)_(65461628_1)#page1.tif				
source=Unison - 2L Trademark Release (Fedbid) (Executed)_(65461628_1)#page2.tif				
source=Unison - 2L Trademark Release (Fedbid) (Executed)_(65461628_1)#page3.tif				

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of November 27, 2019, by ACAS, LLC ("Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, FEDBID, INC. (n/k/a UNISON MARKETPLACE, INC.) ("Grantor") and Secured Party were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 1, 2017 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Trademarks and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 1, 2017, at Reel 6146, Frame 0226;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (i) all of its Trademarks, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
    - (ii) all goodwill associated therewith; and
  - (iii) all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to such Grantor's use of any trademarks, and renewals thereof, and all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, or other violation or impairment thereof, including the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom, including without limitation license fees, royalties, income payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto.
- 2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ACAS, LLC, as Secured Party

Bi.

Name: Joshva Bloomslein Title: Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE 1

## **Trademarks**

### I. REGISTERED AND ISSUED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Owner of Record	Date of Registration	Registration No.	Application Date	Application No.	Status	Country
THE BUYER- DRIVEN ONLINE MARKETPLACE	Fedbid, Inc.	July 8, 2008	3,461,481	Nov. 7, 2007	77/323,520	Section 8 &15 affidavit accepted & acknowledged	US
FEDBID	Fedbid, Inc.	Aug. 22, 2006	3,132,527	Aug. 8, 2005	78/688,006	Renewed	US
ACTIVITYCARD	Fedbid, Inc.	July 25, 2006	3,120,444	Aug. 8, 2005	78/688,033	Renewed	US
BETTER BUYING SMARTER SELLING	Fedbid, Inc.	Mar. 13, 2007	3,217,735	May 12, 2006	78/882,651	Renewed	US
B2BUY	Fedbid, Inc.	June 30, 2015	4,765,409	Feb. 21, 2014	86/200,160	Registered	US
FEDBID EPAYMENT	Fedbid, Inc.		4,737,566		86/200,371	Registered	

### II. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

**RECORDED: 12/04/2019**